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Fitness to Practise Committee 
 

Substantive Meeting 
 

28 June 2018 
 

Nursing and Midwifery Council, 114-116 George Street, Edinburgh, EH2 4LH 
 

 
Name of Registrant:    William Joseph Coffey 
 
NMC PIN:      88K0071O 
 
Part(s) of the register: RN3, Registered Nurse (sub part 1) - Mental 

Health (14 November 1988) 
 
Area of Registered Address:    England 
 
Type of Case:     Conviction 
 
Panel Members:        Andrew Harvey (Chair/Lay Member) 

Tim Skelton (Lay Member) 

Helen Hoult (Registrant Member) 

Legal Assessor:        Gerard Coll 

Panel Secretary:        Richard Webb 
 
Facts proved:     All 
 
Fitness to practise:    Impaired 
 
Sanction:      Striking Off Order 
 
Interim Order:     18 Month Interim Suspension Order 
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Proof of Service: 

 

Notice of this meeting was sent to Mr Coffey on 24 May 2018. That notice was sent by 

recorded delivery and by first class post to his registered address. The notice made 

clear that the case would be considered on or after 27 June 2018 at a meeting which 

would be held in private and also made clear the panel’s powers in disposing of the 

case.  

 

The panel accepted the advice of the legal assessor that the documentation relating to 

service showed that the NMC had complied with Rules 11A and 34 of the Nursing and 

Midwifery Council Fitness to Practise Rules (2004), which relate to service.  

 

The panel concluded that notice of this meeting has been served in accordance with the 

requirements of the Rules. 

 

Details of Charge: 

 
That you, a registered nurse: 

 

1. On 29th November 2017, in the Crown Court at Newcastle, were convicted of ill-

treat/wilfully neglect an individual, contrary to section 20(1)(2) of the Criminal 

Justice and Courts Act 2015. 

 

And, in light of the above, your fitness to practise is impaired by reason of your 

conviction. 

 

Determination on Facts: 

 

Mr Coffey was referred to the NMC by Four Seasons Healthcare Ltd. The allegations 

arose whilst he was employed at The Oaks Care Home, where he had worked since 08 

September 2015.  
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The Oaks houses approximately 24 residents who all suffer from dementia, physical 

and mental health issues and behavioural issues of varying degrees.  All residents lack 

capacity.  

 

Four care assistants at The Oaks raised concerns with the home manager about Mr 

Coffey’s treatment of residents and his actions on shift.  In total eleven residents are 

mentioned as victims on the Police Report.   

 

Mr Coffey was charged by the police and a trial date set down for 29 November 2017 at 

Newcastle Crown Court.  Mr Coffey was charged with ten counts of ill treatment and 

neglect of an individual.  At the trial a rolled up count was added as Count 11, and the 

registrant pleaded guilty to that count on the basis that he did not accept that any 

physical contact he had with the residents was wrong.  

 

Mr Coffey was sentenced on 15 January 2018.  He was sentenced to 18 weeks 

imprisonment suspended for 18 months, and is required to carry out 150 hours unpaid 

community work and 20 hours rehabilitation. 

 

In his sentencing remarks the Judge stated: “…you routinely, and regularly, treated not 

one, but many, 10 in fact, residents, with disdain and contempt in a disgusting and 

disgraceful, foul-mouthed way”. 

 

The only response from Mr Coffey before the panel was an email dated 30 November 

2016 in which he stated: 

 

“To whom it may concern I have been qualified as an RMN since 1975 and never been 

accused of any type of abuse I work with one carer on my floor at night and have never 

had a complaint from any of them. Northumbria police have interviewed me and I am 

awaiting their conclusions. I have now decided to considered retirement as I am quite 

shocked at these allegations which I utterly deny”. 

 

The panel has received in evidence the certificate of conviction from Newcastle Crown 

Court. The panel accepted the advice of the legal assessor that these certificates 

provide conclusive proof of Mr Coffey’s convictions under Rule 31 (2)(b) of the NMC 
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Rules which states that “the findings of fact upon which the conviction is based shall be 

admissible as proof of those facts.” 

 

Accordingly, the panel was satisfied that the facts of the charge is proved. 

 

Determination on Impairment: 

 

In reaching its decision on impairment, the panel had regard to all the evidence before it 

and accepted the advice of the legal assessor. In considering impairment, the panel 

considered whether Mr Coffey’s fitness to practise is currently impaired by reason of his 

conviction. 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                

The panel considered “The Code: Professional standards of practice and behaviour for 

nurses and midwives” (2015). 

 

The panel concluded that Mr Coffey’s conviction and the facts on which that conviction 

is based constituted serious departures from the standards of conduct set out in the 

Code, including breaches of fundamental tenets of the nursing profession.  

 

The panel found the following provisions of the Code to be of particular relevance in this 

case: 

 

1  Treat people as individuals and uphold their dignity 

To achieve this, you must: 

1.1   treat people with kindness, respect and compassion 

 

1.5  respect and uphold people’s human rights. 

 

2  Listen to people and respond to their preferences and concerns 

To achieve this, you must: 

 

2.6  recognise when people are anxious or in distress and respond 

compassionately and politely. 
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4  Act in the best interests of people at all times 

To achieve this, you must: 

 

4.3  keep to all relevant laws about mental capacity that apply in the country in 

which you are practising, and make sure that the rights and best interests 

of those who lack capacity are still at the centre of the decision-making 

process, 

 

20  Uphold the reputation of your profession at all times 

To achieve this, you must:  

20.1  keep to and uphold the standards and values set out in the Code 

 

20.2  act with honesty and integrity at all times, treating people fairly and without 

discrimination, bullying or harassment 

 

20.3  be aware at all times of how your behaviour can affect and influence the 

behaviour of other people 

 

20.4  keep to the laws of the country in which you are practising 

 

20.5 treat people in a way that does not take advantage of their vulnerability or 

cause them upset or distress 

 

This is a conviction relating to repeated episodes of treating vulnerable residents who 

were in Mr Coffey’s care in an abusive manner over a period of time. A registered nurse 

has a responsibility to act with integrity and uphold the reputation of the nursing 

profession at all times. Mr Coffey was in a position of responsibility which he blatantly 

and repeatedly abused. The acts which led to Mr Coffey’s conviction clearly fall far 

below the standard of behaviour expected of a registered nurse.  

 

The panel had regard to the case of Council for Healthcare Regulatory Excellence v. 

NMC and Paula Grant [2011] EWHC 927 (Admin). The panel reminded itself of the 

guidance of Mrs Justice Cox in the case of Grant, adopting the test proposed by Dame 

Janet Smith in the Shipman enquiry: 
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“Do our findings of fact in respect of the doctor’s misconduct, deficient professional 

performance, adverse health, conviction, caution or determination show that his/her 

fitness to practise is impaired in the sense that s/he: 

 

a) Has in the past acted and/or is liable to act in the future so as to put a patient or 

patients at unwarranted risk of harm; and/or 

 

b) Has in the past brought and/or is liable in the future to bring the profession into 

disrepute; and/or 

 

c) Has in the past breached and/or is liable in the future to breach one of the 

fundamental tenets of the profession; and/or 

 

d) ...” 

 

The panel considered that Mr Coffey’s actions, which led to his conviction, fall into the 

categories (a) (b), and (c) of impairment as identified above. The panel had no doubt 

that Mr Coffey’s convictions and the facts giving rise to them were sufficiently serious to 

impair his fitness to practise.   

 

The panel bore in mind that Mr Coffey has not provided any reflection on the incidents 

which led to his conviction. There was no evidence before the panel to suggest that Mr 

Coffey understands the impact his actions had on others or indeed on the reputation on 

the nursing profession. In these circumstances the panel concluded that there is a risk 

of repetition of the type of behaviour which led to Mr Coffey’s conviction and that 

therefore Mr Coffey currently presents a real risk of serious harm to members of the 

public. 

 

Given the nature of Mr Coffey’s conviction, the panel also concluded that the 

need to uphold proper professional standards and confidence in the profession 

would be seriously undermined if a finding of impairment were not made. 
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The panel therefore determined that Mr Coffey’s fitness to practise is currently impaired 

by reason of his conviction on the grounds of public interest and public protection. 

 

Decision on sanction: 

 

In reaching its decision on sanction, the panel considered all the evidence before it and 

accepted the advice of the legal assessor.  

 

The panel had regard to the principle of proportionality, weighing the interests of Mr 

Coffey against the public interest. The panel bore in mind that the purpose of a sanction 

is not to be punitive, although it may have that effect; rather, the purpose of a sanction 

is to protect patients and the wider public interest. The wider public interest includes 

maintaining public confidence in the profession and the NMC, and declaring and 

upholding proper standards of conduct and behaviour. 

 

The panel bore in mind the aggravating and mitigating factors.  

 

In relation to the aggravating factors, Mr Coffey has been found to have treated a 

number of residents in his care in an abusive manner. Mr Coffey has not demonstrated 

any insight, remorse or remediation. Further, the panel has found Mr Coffey’s actions to 

have brought the reputation of the profession into disrepute. 

 

The panel did not identify any mitigating factors. 

 

The panel reminded itself of its findings at the impairment stage, especially with regard 

to seriousness, remediation and insight. It approached the question of which sanction, if 

any, to impose, by considering the least restrictive sanction first and moving upwards. 

 

The panel first considered taking no action but concluded that, given the seriousness of 

Mr Coffey’s conviction and the risk of repetition identified, this would be wholly 

inappropriate and would provide no protection against the risk of repetition. 

 

The panel then considered whether to make a caution order. The panel considered that 

Mr Coffey’s case was not at the lower end of the spectrum of impaired fitness to 
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practise. It was mindful of its finding that a risk of repetition has been identified. It bore 

in mind that a caution order would not restrict his practice rights and that it is primarily a 

form of reprimand to demonstrate that the conduct must not be repeated. In all the 

circumstances, the panel concluded that a caution order would not be sufficient to 

protect the public, and, moreover, such a sanction would not satisfy the wider public 

interest.  

 

The panel next considered the imposition of a conditions of practice order. The actions 

which led to Mr Coffey’s conviction clearly relate to deep seated behavioural and 

attitudinal issues. The panel concluded that no workable conditions could be formulated 

which would fully address the risks posed by Mr Coffey. For these reasons, the panel 

determined that a conditions of practice order would not be workable, appropriate or 

sufficient to protect the public or satisfy the wider public interest.  

 

The panel next considered the imposition of a suspension order. The panel reminded 

itself that this case demonstrates repeated serious departures from the standards to be 

expected of the public in general, let alone a registered nurse. The panel considered 

that Mr Coffey displayed a deep seated attitudinal problem toward those residents in his 

care. Furthermore, the panel had concerns in relation to Mr Coffey’s insight and his 

understanding of the impact his actions have had on others.  

 

The panel is satisfied that Mr Coffey’s behaviour is fundamentally incompatible with 

remaining on the register. Accordingly the panel determined that a suspension order 

would not be sufficient to maintain public confidence in the profession. The panel bore 

in mind the impact upon Mr Coffey if he were to be removed from the NMC register, 

however the panel was of the view that the public interest outweighs Mr Coffey’s 

interest in this regard. 

 

The panel concluded that a striking off order is the only proportionate and appropriate 

sanction sufficient to protect the public and uphold the wider public interest.  

 

The panel therefore directs that Mr Coffey’s name be removed from the NMC Register. 

He may not apply for restoration until five years after the date that this decision takes 

effect. 
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Decision on Interim Order: 

 

For all the reasons set out in the panel’s determination thus far, and in all the 

circumstances of this case, the panel has decided that an interim suspension order is 

necessary and in the public interest to maintain confidence in the profession.  

 

The panel considered that the order should run for a period of 18 months in order to 

allow for any appeal process, and that such an order is both appropriate and 

proportionate following its decision to remove Mr Coffey from the register. 

 

If, at the end of the appeal period of 28 days, Mr Coffey has not lodged an appeal, the 

interim order will lapse and be replaced by the substantive order. On the other hand, if 

he does lodge an appeal, the interim order will continue to run until the conclusion of the 

appeal. 

 


